living expenses for officers of the Company under general and administrative expenses in the condensed 
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. 

Note 8 – Stockholders’ Equity 
  
Shares Authorized 
  
The Company is authorized to issue up to one billion, five hundred and twenty million (1,520,000,000) shares of 
capital stock, of which one billion five hundred million (1,500,000,000) shares are designated as common stock, par 
value $0.001 per share, and twenty million (20,000,000) are designated as preferred stock, par value $0.001 per 
share. 

Equity Line of Credit 

On October 20, 2022, the Company entered into a common stock purchase agreement (the “Equity Line of Credit”)